infections primarily affect women, as has been previously established. Women are more affected

by Diarrhea among the many water-borne illnesses. However, the likelihood of contracting

Diarrhea is increasing from (61.8%–83.5%) when compared to previous years. From 28.6% to

45.6%, a significant region is affected by the cholera epidemic. Psychiatric issues somewhat rose

(0.3%–1.9%) and allergy difficulties decreased (9.3%–4.7%) after that. Due to climate change,

women have numerous hygienic issues. Menstrual pads were extremely scarce, among other

issues, but these days the percentage has dropped from 45.9% to 27.2%. From (23.1% to 25.5%),

the issue of clean cloth marginally increases. A further significant issue is the scarcity of clean

water. Between 20.9% and 32.7%, there is an even worse shortage of clean water than

previously. Next, from 10.2% to 23.1%, there was a shortage of washing soap.

3.3 comparative pictures of ownership of asset, income, and the intensity of violence (Table 4)

Ownership of asset

 Frequency Percentage

Before After Before After

Livestock 67 63 18.4% 17.3%

Poultry 17 201 4.7% 55.2%

Fishing boat & net 130 81 35.7% 22.3%

Trees 77 9 21.2% 2.5%

Agricultural land 73 10 20.1% 2.7%

Total 364 364 100 100

Income distribution scenario due to climate change

 Before After Before After

Agriculture 114 92 31.3% 25.3%

Fishing 73 153 20.1% 42%

CenRaPS Journal of Social Sciences, Volume 6, Issue 1, 2024, 13-33

22

Labor wage 41 92 11.3% 25.3%

Service 4 3 1.4% 1.3%

Business 6 7 1.3% 1.4%

Fish cultivation 126 17 34.6% 4.7%

Total 364 364 100 100

The intensity of violence

Physical 201 193 55.2% 53%

Psychological 97 91 26.6% 25%

Verbal 33 18 9.1% 4.9%

Sexual 28 60 7.7% 16.5%

Economic 5 2 1.4% 0.5%

Total 364 364 100 100

The sources of violence

Husband 225 217 61.8% 59.6%

Mother-in-law 104 87 28.6% 23.9%

Father 34 53 9.3% 14.6%

Relatives &outsiders 1 7 0.3% 1.9%

Total 364 364 100 100

(Field survey 2022)

The above Comparatively, Table 4 demonstrates how an asset's ownership changes. This

represents a modest decline in cattle ownership from 18.4% to 17.3%. Coastal women, on the

other hand, have taken a keen interest in poultry farming, with the percentage rising from 4.7%

to 55.2%. The fishing net and boat, however, declined from (35.7%-22.3%). Women's trees,

which are valued possessions, were destroyed by the hurricane. But from (21.2%-2.5%), the loss

of trees is reduced. Apart from that, there has been less loss of agricultural land (20.1%–2.7%)

than there was previously. Subsequently, women engage in diverse income-generating pursuits